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Dear Mr. Han:

GeoSoils, Inc. (GSI) is pleased to present the results of our Update Phase | and Limited
Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the subject property in the City of
Escondido, San Diego County, California. This study was conducted for the purpose of
assessing the current potential for the presence, to the extent practical, of hazardous
materials/waste and/or petroleum contamination (i.e., recognized environmental conditions
[RECs]) at the subject site. Unless specifically superceded herein, the findings and
recommendations previously provided in our original ESA for this site (GSI, 2011 [see
Appendices A and B]) remain valid and applicable.

Please note that GSI has performed this Update Phase | ESA in conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05. This practice is intended, by the
ASTM Committee E 50, to be a general guideline standard and used on a voluntary basis.
Any major exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in the relevant
sections of this report.

SUMMARY

Based upon the information obtained during the course of this assessment, GSI presents
the following summary of findings and conclusions:

. Based upon our March 27, 2013 field reconnaissance of the property, an interview
with a representative of the current property owner and tenant, our review of historic
land use by utilizing readily available reports, historical aerial photographs, and
historical topographic maps, it is our understanding that the subject property was
used for agricultural cultivation (avocado orchards) between the 1960s and 1980s.
The site was undeveloped and vacant prior to the 1960s. Currently, the site
consists of residential property.



. Based on our review of a preliminary environmental assessment report prepared for
the Citracado High School site by The Planning Center ([TPC] 2010), GSI
understands that a former burn ash dump site, associated with the Mayhew Dump,
was located below portions of Lots 3, 4, 5, and 6, the Greenwood Place cul-de-sac
and a utility easement which are part of the adjacent, westerly Escondido Tract 817.
It is our understanding that the Mayhew Dump (also referred to as the
“Old Escondido Burn Site”) operated between the years 1944 and 1949. During a
preliminary geotechnical investigation for the adjacent, westerly Tract 817, burn ash
was discovered in test excavations completed within that property. Elevated
concentrations of lead and copper were found in the burn ash material. During
grading of that site, the burn ash was consolidated and entombed at least 3 feet
below the underground utilities in Greenwood Place and the utility easement north
of Greenwood Place. The remedial actions were performed under County of
San Diego Department of Environmental Health (DEH) oversight. Based on the
environmental status and general down-groundwater and down-topographic
gradient location of this site, burn ash on the adjacent, westerly property does not
constitute a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC).

. Although the Mayhew Dump was located about + 200 feet to the west of the site,
and =25 feet lower than the site in this vicinity, GSI performed a preliminary soil
screening investigation over the entire site to evaluate the potential occurrence of
fugitive burn ash possibly associated with the Mayhew Dump. In one confined and
localized low-lying area, testing indicated metal, polyaromatic hydrocarbon, dioxin,
and furan compounds in undocumented fill that had been previously placed in a
natural drainage swale, adjacent to the westerly property margin. The
concentrations of these compounds in the fill may present some risk to human
health, and are therefore an REC. Although burn ash was not readily visible in
undocumented fill exposures, the presence of these compounds suggests that
some of the trash and debris contained in the undocumented fill may have been
burned prior to burial. Our review of the trash inventory (i.e., small metal fragments,
green plastic piping, plastic sheeting, glass bottles, circular, cleaner container lids
similar to those used by Comet cleaning products, and an aluminum Fresca can
with a pop-top lid [all younger than the closure of Mayhew Dump]), taken during
advancement of the test pits for soil sampling during this study, indicates, by
superposition, the age of the trash post-dates Mayhew Dump operations and
therefore is not part of the former Mayhew Dump. Rather, it is likely that the former
property owner had burned and buried this small amount of trash within the natural
low-lying drainage swale.

. There was no readily visible evidence of surficial soil staining on the property during
our recent or previous site reconnaissances. In addition, we did not observe any
readily visible evidence of above ground or underground storage tanks, oil or gas
wells, or hazardous materials/waste and/or petroleum product storage or disposal
areas on the property. GSI did observe two empty 55-gallon drums near the
southwest corner of the site. No readily visible evidence of surficial soil staining in
the proximity of these drums was apparent, and they are therefore not an REC.
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. Owing to the historical agricultural practices on the property, GSI previously
performed a limited screening evaluation of restricted use pesticides in preparation
of GSI (2011). For this previous evaluation, GSI collected 11 samples of the
near surface soils and submitted them to a Department of Health Services (DHS)
laboratory for analytical testing of organochlorine pesticides. Testing indicated
that one (1) of the 11 soil samples contained concentrations of
dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane (DDD), dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene (DDE),
dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane (DDT) and Dieldren above laboratory reporting
limits. However, the concentrations of DDD, DDE, DDT, and Dieldren were all below
CHHSLs for residential land use. The other 10 samples exhibited non-detectable
concentrations of organochlorine pesticides. Based on the above testing results,
organochlorine pesticides are not considered an REC.

. Based upon our recent field reconnaissance, the site is currently utilized as
residential property. There is one single-family residential structure constructed
sometime in 1961 and one detached garage. One storage shed and one
outbuilding were also noted near the single-family residential structure. Electrical
power is supplied by an overhead power line with a transformer. An asphaltic
concrete paved driveway provides access to the property from Amanda Lane. A
majority of the property is covered with grasses, weeds, and scattered trees and
shrubs. Reportedly, potable water supply is provided by the Escondido Municipal
Water District. Onsite sanitary sewerage is disposed of in an onsite wastewater
treatment system (septic system). Stockpiles of materials were observed on the
site, which included organic debris and miscellaneous trash and debris. There was
no significant visible surficial staining on the property. There does not appear to be
significant surficial evidence of onsite hazardous materials/waste and/or petroleum
contamination; however, the trash/debris, stockpiles, etc., were not disturbed.

. Owing to the age of the onsite structures, a preliminary asbestos and lead-based
paint screening review of the subject property was performed in preparation of
GSI (2011). This review is provided in Appendix G of that report (see Appendix B
of this report on the CD data disc). Limited screening and testing for asbestos
containing materials (ACM) and lead-based paints (LBP), performed by Applied
Toxicology, Inc., indicated the presence of ACM in flooring tile, flooring mastic, and
acoustic ceiling material. Further, ACM was presumed to occur in roofing materials,
flooring materials, window sealants, window putty, window glazing, wall and ceiling
plaster, acoustic ceiling materials, the HVAC system, attic debris, and exterior
stucco. LBP was presumed to exist on all painted surfaces. The reader is referred
to Appendix G of GSI (2011) in this regard. GSI (2011) is included in Appendix B
on the CD data disc. Accordingly, ACM and LBP are considered an REC.

. Based upon a review of the Department of Water Resources monitoring network,
groundwater was encountered in private wells in the site vicinity at reported
elevations ranging from approximately 643 to 656 feet below the ground surface
(National Aeronautical Datum [NAD] of 1927 and 1983) or approximately 94 to
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107 feet below the lowest site elevation, and is probably “perched”. Based on the
regional topography (which is often indicative, but not always conclusive of
groundwater flow direction), the regional groundwater flow direction is estimated
to be generally in both southwesterly and southeasterly directions, following surface
drainage patterns to Del Dios Creek and Felicita Creek, respectively. Please note
that many variables influence groundwater depth and flow direction, and the actual
depth and flow direction at the site may be different than the estimates presented.
Groundwater may also be encountered at shallow depths in the form of perched
water on resistant strata or rock, especially during rainy seasons. No surface water
was observed onsite during GSI’s site reconnaissance. However, evidence of
surficial water flow was observed in a dry creek bed near the easterly property line.
Based on site topography, this creek was inferred to flow in a north to south
direction.

GSlrequested Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the site; however, these maps were
unavailable. Government database records research indicated six mapped risk
sites and 13 unmapped (non-geocoded) risk sites within the specified search area.
Based on their distance and general down-or cross-groundwater gradient location
relative to the subject site, and/or their status, and affected media, these sites are
not considered an REC. City directory listings did not indicate addresses of
potential concern within the radius search area.

A review of the 50-Year Chain-of-Title report for the subject property indicates that
the site has not been owned by businesses that commonly handle, generate, store,
or dispose of hazardous materials/chemicals.

According to an environmental lien report, prepared for the subject property, there
are no known environmental liens or activity use limitations (AULS) associated with
the site.

A review of building department records for the subject property and adjoining
properties indicates that there are no permits associated with the installation or
removal of underground or above-ground storage tanks, or wells at the site nor
adjoining properties.

According to the Draft Regional Wildcat Map prepared by the State of California -
Department of Conservation, there are no wildcat gas or oil wells on the subject
property but there are several gas and oil wells within the site vicinity. However,
these wells are located greater than 1 mile from the subject site and are generally
in a down- or cross-groundwater gradient location relative to the subject site. Thus,
oil and gas wells are not considered an REC.

Data gaps include the years prior to 1893 and between 1893 and 1901, 1907 and
1921, 1921 and 1927, and 1927 and 1933. These gaps were due to the limited
records, which are reasonably ascertainable in this area at that time. Sanborn Fire
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Insurance Maps, and Zoning Land Use records were not reviewed owing to the
information not being available or the surrounding residential land use. Public
records request applications for the subject property were submitted to the County
of San Diego Department of Environmental Health and Air Pollution Control District,
and the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board. The County of San Diego
Department of Environmental Health and Air Pollution Control District informed GSI
that no records for the subject property exist within their files. GSI is waiting to
review the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board files. Given that
information on contaminated sites is typically shared between County of San Diego
Department of Environmental Health and the San Diego Regional Water Quality
Control Board, GSI does not anticipate additional findings from the San Diego
Regional Water Quality Control Board. However, it is our opinion that additional
historic information, if it were to become available, is not likely to significantly
change the conclusions and recommendations of this assessment.

. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions
in connection with the property, other than that mentioned above.

CONCLUSIONS SUMMARY

We have performed this update Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations
of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 for 2115 Amanda Lane, Escondido, San Diego County,
California 92027. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in the
section immediately above. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized
environmental conditions in connection with the subject property other than those
described below.

. Undocumented fill (estimated at about 48 cubic yards), located within a natural
drainage swale contains concentrations of metal, polyaromatic hydrocarbons,
dioxin, and furan compounds that may pose a threat to human health, and therefore
present an REC. County of San Diego Environmental Health Services may require
further testing and evaluation in this regard.

. As indicated in the original Phase | ESA, a detailed agricultural chemical residue
survey may be required prior to receipt of a grading permit for the proposed
residential development, as a part of the grading plan approval process. Typically,
a detailed survey is provided to the County of San Diego Environmental Health
Services for review and comment; however, based on the extremely low
concentrations previously encountered, it is possible that this requirement may be
waived.
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REVISED UPDATE PHASE | AND LIMITED PHASE II
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
11-ACRE PROPERTY, APN 235-202-35-00
2115 AMANDA LANE, ESCONDIDO
SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 92027

INTRODUCTION

Purpose and Scope

In accordance with our proposal and the Client's (New Urban West, Inc.’s) authorization,
GeoSoils, Inc. (GSI) has completed this Update Phase | and Limited Phase Il
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report covering the subject property, the location
of which is illustrated on Figure 1 (Site Location Map). The subject property is described
as:

APN 235-202-35-00, 2115 Amanda Lane
Escondido, San Diego County, California 92027

This ESA was prepared for the purpose of assessing, to the extent practical, the potential
for recognized environmental conditions from past or present uses at the subject property.
A recognized environmental condition is defined by ASTM Standard E 1527-05 as:

The presence or likely presence, of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on
a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material
threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on
the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. The term
includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in
compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include “de minimis” conditions that
generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally
would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
governmental agencies.

The scope of work included:

1. A review of the subject property's geologic, hydraulic, and hydrogeologic setting
as well as the previous environmental site assessment for the property, performed
by this office (see Appendices A and B [Appendix B is on the CD data disc only]);

2. A reconnaissance of the subject property and surrounding areas to visually assess

current utilization and for indications of potential surface contamination (Appendix C
on the CD data disc and attached to report);
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3. A review of historical aerial photographs and historical topographic maps of the site
and surrounding vicinity to assess the subject properties’ historical land utilization
and for indications of potential contamination or sources of contamination
(Appendix D on the CD data disc only);

4. A review of the city directory list and government database documents concerning
available pertinent environmental information for the subject property and nearby
properties (Appendix D on CD data disc only);

5. A review of 50-Year Chain-of-Title, environmental lien, and building permit reports
(Appendix D on CD data disc only);

6. Contacted local and state agencies for existing environmental information or
records for the subject property (Appendix E);

7. Interviewed the current property owner (Appendix F);

8. Soil sampling, analytical testing, and delineating the vertical and horizontal extent
of impacted soils (Appendix G); and

9. Preparation of this report which provides the findings of these studies and presents
GSl's conclusions and recommendations.

Limitations

This current study does not include any of the following:

. Subsurface or geotechnical evaluation of the subject property;

. Groundwater sampling and analyses, including potable water sources;

. Identification or evaluation of wetlands;

. Identification or evaluation of biological concerns;

. Identification and/or evaluation of sludge;

. Consideration of possible future contamination of the subject property from
adjacent or surrounding facilities or properties, or derailment;

. Asbestos, methane, nitrates, radon gas, vapors, mold, lead paint, or
electromagnetic evaluation(s); and,

. Interviews with government officials.

Exceptions

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were unavailable for review.
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Terms and Conditions

This report is intended for the use of the Client (New Urban West, Inc.). This report is
based upon the field conditions observed during our site reconnaissance and sampling
performed on March 27, 2013 and April 3, 2013, and a contract with a mutually agreed
scope of work, terms and conditions, and limitations between GSI and New Urban
West, Inc. Without the express written consent of GSI, and for the protection of the Client
and GSI, the contents should not be relied upon by any party other than the
aforementioned unless they agree in writing (subject to GSI review), to the same mutually
agreed scope of work, terms and conditions, and limitations. Any outside party intending
to rely on the findings contained herein must firstissue a declaration that they understand
and concur with the scope of work, terms and conditions, and limitations mutually agreed
upon between New Urban West, Inc. and GSI for this assessment.

This report does not consider possible future contamination of the subject property from

adjacent or surrounding facilities or properties. All judgements concerning adjoining
properties apply only to conditions observed during the time of the on-site reconnaissance.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND RECONNAISSANCE OBSERVATIONS

Site Description

The site consists of approximately 11 acres located at 2115 Amanda Lane in the
unincorporated area of Escondido, California (see Figure 1, Site Location Map). The
property is bounded by Amanda Lane to the south, and existing residential development
on the remaining sides. Topographically, the site is situated across a low, south-trending
ridge line. The eastern flank of the ridge line slopes eastward, at gradients on the order
of 5:1 (horizontal:vertical [h:v]), while the western flank slopes westward, at gradients on
the order of 4:1 (h:v). Maximum elevations across the site range from approximately 820 to
840 feet Mean Sea Level (MSL) along the crest of the ridge line, to minimum elevations
ranging from approximately 750 to 780 feet MSL near the base of the lower, flanking
slopes, for an overall topographic relief of approximately 90 feet. Site drainage appears
to be directed offsite to the west and southeast, via tributary drainages. Existing site
improvements consist of a split-level single-family residential structure, a detached garage,
storage shed, and a small outbuilding, located along the ridge line. Eastto west trending,
overhead power lines also occur onsite. A single transformer is affixed to the power line
pole north of the detached garage. The remaining areas on the property are relatively
undeveloped. It appears that cut and fill grading was used to construct the existing
building pad with an excavation (cut) occurring on the north side of the building pad and
fill located on the building pad’s south side. Site vegetation consists of several trees in
close proximity to the existing residential structure, with grasses, weeds, and scattered
shrubs throughout the remainder of the property.
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Proposed Development

Based on communication with a representative of New Urban West, Inc, GSI| understands
that proposed site development would include preparing the site to receive residential
home sites with associated underground utility and pavement improvements. Grading
plans are currently unavailable for GSI review.

REVIEW OF PREVIOUS SITE ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES

GSI previously completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for the subject
property in 2011 (GSI, 2011). As part of our previous study, GSI reviewed the property’s
geologic and hydrogeologic setting, historical toppgraphic maps and aerial photographs,
government database records, performed a field reconnaissance of the subject property,
conducted limited sampling and testing of the onsite soils for organochlorine pesticides,
performed an asbestos and lead-based paint screening evaluation, and prepared a
summary report presenting our findings, conclusions, and recommendations (GSI, 2011).

Based on the aforementioned work, we concluded that concentrations of organochlorine
pesticides in the onsite soils were either non-detectible or below California Human Health
Screening Levels (CHHSLs) for residential land use. In addition, limited screening and
testing for asbestos containing materials (ACM) and lead-based paints (LBP) indicated the
presence of ACM in flooring tile, flooring mastic, and acoustic ceiling material. Further,
ACM was presumed to occur in roofing materials, flooring materials, window sealants,
window putty, window glazing, wall and ceiling plaster, acoustic ceiling materials, the
HVAC system, attic debris, and exterior stucco. LBP was presumed to exist on all painted
surfaces.

GSI concluded that the overall potential for significant agricultural hazardous
materials/waste and/or petroleum contamination onsite is low to perhaps moderate;
however, the uncertainty of potential environmental concerns could not be eliminated. We
recommended the proper handling and disposal of all trash, debris, and waste materials,
an ACM and LBP survey of the structures prior to demolition, the removal and proper
disposal of any buried septic system and proper well abandonment if such structures are
encountered during grading. GSI (2011) is provided in its entirety in Appendix B on the CD
data disc.

RECENT OBSERVATIONAL RECONNAISSANCE

Onsite and Border Zone Reconnaissance

On March 27, 2012, a GSI representative (Mr. Ryan B. Boehmer) visited the subject
property to assess current site utilization and observe for signs of possible surface
contamination, which included walking the site and remote sensing the surrounding
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properties from the subject site. Features observed during the site reconnaissance are
described below and illustrated on the Site and Sample Location Map (see Figure 2) which
uses Google Earth imagery as a base. Photographs of the subject property are presented
in Appendix C on the CD data disc. The photograph locations and viewpoints are also
indicated on Figure 2 (Site and Sample Location Map).

There were no limitations to site access. However, GSI did not enter the onsite buildings.
The weather during the site reconnaissance was generally sunny to partly cloudy. There
were no visibility limitations due to weather conditions.

During our site reconnaissance, GSI did not observe readily visible evidence of surficial
staining nor petroleum odors on the subject property.

. Buildings on Property, and General Usage - Buildings on the subject property
consist of a split level residential structure, a detached garage, a shed, and
outbuilding. Previous screening and testing for ACM and LBP confirmed ACM
within some existing building materials with the presumption that suspect ACM
exists in other non-tested building materials and LBP exists on all painted surfaces
given the age of the existing buildings. GSI did not enter the buildings. However,
we anticipate that practices occurring within the buildings are typical for residential
development.

Based on personal communication with the tenant, GSl understands that the tenant
occasionally repairs outboard boat motors in the rear of the detached garage. GSI
observed a small quantity plastic container of gasoline being stored on a concrete
slab, along the southern exterior wall of the garage. No readily visible evidence on
leakage or staining was observed where the reported motor repair occurs. The
tenant indicated that lubricants and oil are disposed in a lawful manner.

. Drum Storage - Two abandoned 55-gallon drums were observed near the
southwest corner of the property. These drums appeared empty and no readily
visible evidence of stained soils were observed in their proximity. A small plastic
fuel container was observed on a concrete surface along the southern exterior wall
of the garage. This container appeared to be in good shape, stored properly, and
no evidence of leakage was noted. The 5-gallon empty gas can observed during
GSI (2011), near the southwest corner of the property was not readily identified
during our recent site reconnaissance. Drum storage is not considered an REC at
this time.

. Storage Tanks - Our field observations indicated that there are no readily visible
evidence of above or underground storage tanks (ASTs or USTs) on the subject
property. In addition, agency database records do not indicate the presence of
ASTs nor USTs at the site. Thus, above ground and underground storage tanks are
not considered an REC at this time.
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. Hazardous Chemical/Material Use, Storage, and Disposal - As previously
mentioned, the tenant occasionally repairs outboard boat motors which typically
involves the use of fuel, oil, and grease lubricants. A small quantity plastic gas
container was observed on the concrete slab along the southern exterior wall of the
garage. Storage areas for oil and grease lubricants were not readily visible.

. Potential Sources of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) - GSI observed an
above-ground transformer on the wooden power pole, located north of the
detached garage. The transformers appeared to be in fair to good condition and
no readily visible evidence of surficial soil staining was observed on the ground
beneath the transformer. Power transformers in San Diego County are typically
owned and operated by San Diego Gas & Electric (SDG&E). Previous
conversations with SDG&E employees have indicated that the possibility of PCB’s
leaking from their transformers is extremely unlikely, as the transformers are now
probably filled with mineral oil. SDG&E has indicated that should the transformers
leak, it should be their responsibility to perform cleanup. Given the above, PCB
contamination is not considered an REC at this time.

. Electromagnetic Evaluation - Overhead distribution and/or transmission lines were
observed on the property and along the eastern property line. The evaluation of
electric and magnetic fields (EMF) onsite is beyond this current scope of work.
However, based upon a public information booklet by a southern California power
company, the magnetic field from transmission lines get weaker with distance.
Magnetic fields are reported to vary from 1 to 300 milliGauss (mG) at the edge of a
right-of-way. For comparison purposes, magnetic fields range from 0.1 mGto 8 mG
on microwave ovens or televisions at a distance of 39 inches. Although there is
some speculation that EMFs represent a risk to human health, medical and
scientific research has yet to determine exposure levels related to health risks.
Studies (to date) have been inconclusive as to the possible dangers from EMFs.
Additional information is available from Southern California Edison (SCE), the
United States Environmental Protection Agency, The National Academy of Sciences
and/or the American Medical Association.

. Utility Structures, Roads, Disposal Systems, Water Wells - GSI did not observe
structures commonly associated with telephone/fiber optic, potable water, and
sanitary sewerage on the subject property. It is our understanding, based on a
completed questionnaire from Mr. Gil Miltenberger of Arete Homes (current property
owner) that the sanitary sewerage is disposed in an onsite wastewater system and
that there are no water wells on the subject property. Storm water disposal is
appears to be accommodated by sheet flow directed toward natural drainage
swales. Amanda Lane runs between the southwest corner of the property and
Gamble Lane.
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. Hydraulic Lifts - GSI did not observe readily visible evidence of hydraulic lifts on
the subject property. Thus, hydraulic fluids associated with hydraulic lifts are not
an REC.

. Use, Storage, and Disposal of Petroleum Products - As previously indicated, the
tenant stated that he occasionally repairs outboard boat motors which typically
requires petroleum products such as gasoline, oil, and grease lubricants. A small
quantity plastic fuel container was observed on the concrete slab along the
southern exterior wall of the garage. No visible leaks in the container were noted.
In addition, it is likely that motor oil and grease lubricants are also used onsite.
However, the storage of these materials was not readily visible during our site
reconnaissance. During our conversation, the tenant stated that the disposal of
petroleum products was performed in a lawful manner.

. Paint Booths - GSI did not observe evidence of paint booths on the subject
property.
. Battery Storage and Disposal - GSI did not observe evidence of battery storage

and disposal on the subject property.

. Sumps - GSI did not observe readily visible evidence of sumps on the subject
property.

. Clarifiers - GSI did not evidence of clarifiers on the subject property.

. Oil/Water Separators - GSI did not observed evidence of oil/water separators on

the subject property.

. Septic Systems - GSI did not observe readily visible evidence of septic systems on
the subject property. However, it is our understanding that sanitary sewerage is
disposed into an onsite wastewater system. The septic system is considered a
relatively low order REC, but will require proper handling and disposal during site
development.

. Floor Drains - No readily visible evidence of floor drains was observed.

. Waste Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons - GSI did not observe readily visible evidence of
waste ponds and lagoons on the subject property. We did encounter a small buried
trash pit in a natural drainage swale near the westerly property line. California Title
22 metal testing performed on soil samples collected from this swale indicated
concentrations of lead, cadmium, trivalent chromium, arsenic, and copper above
California Human Health Screening Levels (CHHSLs) in the upper 2V feet.

. Dry Cleaning Operations - No evidence of dry cleaning operations was observed
on the subject property.
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. Wastewater - It is our understanding from the current property owner that sanitary
sewerage is disposed in an onsite wastewater system. This system is considered
a relatively low order REC but will require proper handling and disposal during
development. Stormwater runoff appeared to be accommodated via sheet flow
toward natural drainage swales.

. Environmental Releases and Spills - Unusual or significant surface staining
(i.e., spills and/or releases) and petroleum odors were not noted on the subject site
by GSI during our site reconnaissance. In addition, our review of government
database records indicate no reported releases or spills on the subject site.

. Asbestos Containing Materials and Lead-Based Paint - A previous asbestos and
lead-based paint screening evaluation was performed in preparation of GSI (2011).
Limited testing for ACM in existing building materials indicated its presence in
flooring tile, flooring mastic, and acoustic ceiling material. Further, ACM was
presumed to occur in roofing materials, flooring materials, window sealants, window
putty, window glazing, wall and ceiling plaster, acoustic ceiling materials, the HVAC
system, attic debris, and exterior stucco. LBP was presumed to exist on all painted
surfaces. The presence of ACM and LBP are considered an REC. An ACM and LBP
survey should be performed prior to demolition of the existing structures. Proper
handling and disposal techniques may be required during demolition.

. Methane and Nitrates - Methane and nitrate evaluations were not a part of our
scope of work for this study; however, these constituents are typically associated
with livestock farming and should not be considered an REC based on past land
use understood from historical aerial photograph and topographic map reviews.

. Mold - An evaluation of the presence of mold is beyond the scope of this current
study.
. Radon - A detailed radon survey was not a part of this update ESA; however, the

potential for radon gas accumulation is low in southern California. A recent
publication by the American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) suggests that
the Pacific coastal range areas are expected to have a low to moderate radon
potential. In addition, a study reported by the Los Angeles Times (Nagda, 1994)
and California Environmental Protection Agency (CAL EPA) suggested a very
localized geographic radon problem within the state. California school officials
found virtually no elevated radon levels in public schools (Nagda, 1994). Because
of this, and due to the generally mild climate in southern California and open-air
condition of the site, the potential for radon gas accumulation is not considered a
significant environmental threat.

In 1990, the State of California (1990) conducted a radon survey in the state. The
results of the survey indicate that for the 182 samples obtained in Region 9, which
included Los Angeles, Riverside, San Bernardino, Orange, San Diego and Imperial
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Counties, the arithmetic mean radon levels were 0.6 pCi/l. This average total is
below the radon action level of 4 pCi/l.

Border Zone Reconnaissance

During our field reconnaissance, GSI observed, through remote sensing, adjacent
properties to evaluate if land uses thereon may contribute to an environmental risk to the
subject site. In general, adjacent properties consist of a paved road, a walking path, and
residential property. Provided that hazardous materials/substances used, stored, or
disposed of on these border zone properties are conducted in a lawful manner, activities
on border zone properties are not considered an REC. Because activities occurring on the
adjacent roadways are in constant flux and unpredictable, GSI is unable to surmise if
events or practices occurring thereon would introduce contaminants to the subject
property. However, there are no documented unauthorized releases of hazardous
materials/substances or petroleum products on the adjoining roadway.

Based on communication with the client and our review of the preliminary environmental
assessment report prepared by TPC (2010) for the nearby Citracado High School site, GSI
understands that the Mayhew Dump (also referred to as “the Old Escondido Burn Site”)
operated between the years 1944 and 1949 on the property immediately west of the
subject site. TPC (2010) indicated that burn ash was discovered during geotechnical
sampling on the adjacent westerly San Diego County Tract 817. A review of Vinje &
Middleton Engineering, Inc. ([V&ME],2002) indicated that the burn ash dump was located
within portions of Lots 3, 4, 5, and 6 of Tract 817, the Greenwood Place cul-de-sac, and the
utility easement north of Greenwood Place. TPC (2010), stated that elevated
concentrations of lead and copper were found in the burn ash material.

TPC (2010) documents that during grading of that tract, the burn ash was consolidated and
entombed at least 3 feet below the underground utilities in Greenwood Place and within
a utility easement, north of Greenwood Place as approved by the County of San Diego
Solid Waste Local Enforcement Agency. V&ME testing on soils collected from Lots 3, 4,
5, and 6 following the burial of the burn ash indicated that lead, copper, polyaromatic
hydrocarbons, dioxins and furans were all below CHHSLs for residential development. A
deed restriction was placed on a portion of APN 235-550-03 (location of utility easement)
to prevent the disturbance of consolidated ash.

Based on our review, the burn ash remediation associated with the Mayhew Dump is
located offsite, down-topographic and down-groundwater gradient from the subject site.
Thus, Mayhew Dump is not considered an REC.

Photographic Record
Representative color photographs of the site were taken during the site reconnaissance.

These photographs are presented in Appendix C on the CD data disc. The photograph
locations and viewpoints are indicated on Figure 2, Site and Sample Location Map.
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LOCAL GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING

Regional Geology

The site is located within the central mountain-valley physiographic area of the Peninsular
Ranges Geomorphic Province of southern California. This region is characterized by
ridges and intermontane basins. The basins or valleys range between 500 and 5,000 feet
in elevation and are likely due to multiple erosion cycles. The encompassing Peninsular
Ranges Geomorphic Province is characterized as elongated mountain ranges and valleys
that trend northwesterly (Norris and Webb, 1990). This geomorphic province extends from
the base of the east-west aligned Santa Monica - San Gabriel Mountains, and continues
south into Baja California, Mexico. The mountain ranges within this province are underlain
by basement rocks consisting of pre-Cretaceous metasedimentary rocks, Jurassic
metavolcanic rocks, and Cretaceous plutonic (granitic) rocks.

Site Geology

The site is mantled by localized thin sections of undocumented fill and Quaternary-age
colluvium which in turn, is underlain by plutonic bedrock of the southern California
batholih. According to Kennedy and Tan (2005), the plutonic bedrock consists of
mid-Cretaceous undivided hornblende-biotite tonalite. These rocks are light gray, coarse
grained, and massive.

Site Soils

According to the United States Department of Agriculture Web Soil Survey
(http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/WebSoilSurvey.aspx), the onsite soils consist of
the Fallbrook sandy loam (FaD2 and FaE2), the Fallbrook rocky sandy loam (FeE2), and
the Ramona sandy loam (RaB). These soils are considered well drained and the capacity
of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat) is characterized as moderately high to
high.

Hydrogeology

According to the State of Calfornia Regional Water Quality Control Board ([CRWQCB],
1994), the subject property is located within the Felicita Creek Hydrologic Subarea
(HSA 5.23) of the Hodges Hydrologic Area (HA 5.20) of the San Dieguito Hydrologic Unit
(HU 5.0). The San Dieguito Hydrologic Unit is located within Region 9 (San Diego Region)
of the State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) Hydrologic
Basin Planning Area (SA 9.00). According to CRWQCB (1994) beneficial uses of inland
surface waters within this hydrologic subarea include municipal and domestic supply,
agricultural supply, industrial service and process supplies, contact and non-contact water
recreation, warm water habitat, and wildlife habitat. Groundwater within this hydrologic
area is designated as having beneficial uses for municipal and domestic supply,
agricultural supply, and industrial service supply (CRWQCB, 1994).
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Surface features commonly associated with water wells were not observed onsite. Based
upon a review of the State of California Department of Water Resources monitoring
network (http://www.water.ca.gov/waterdatalibrary/), groundwater was encountered in
private wells in the site vicinity at reported elevations ranging between approximately 643
and 656 feet NAD 1927/1983, and is probably “perched.” Thus, groundwater is anticipated
to occur approximately 94 to 107 feet below the lowest site elevation. Regional
groundwater is anticipated to generally be coincident with the elevation of the San Dieguito
River flowline below the Lake Hodges spillway or approximately 550 feet below the lowest
site elevation. Based on the areal topography (which is often indicative, but not always
conclusive of groundwater flow direction), regional groundwater flow direction is estimated
to be toward the southwest and southeast, following surface drainage patterns that
discharge into Del Dios Creek and Felicita Creek (see Figure 3, Groundwater Gradient
Map). Please note that many variables influence groundwater depth and flow direction,
and the actual depth and flow direction at the site may be different than the estimates
presented. Groundwater may also be encountered at shallow depths in the form of
perched water on resistant strata or rock, especially during rainy seasons. No surface
water was observed onsite during GSI’s site reconnaissance.

Flooding Inundation

Based on our review of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) website
(https://msc.fema.gov), the site is located within Zone X. As such, it appears to be located
in an area of minimal flood hazard or above the 500-year flood level.

RESULTS OF SITE HISTORICAL REVIEW

General

As part of this assessment GSI reviewed historical aerial photographs, historical
topographic maps, city directory listings, a 50-Year Chain-of-Title report, an environmental
lien report, and a building permit report provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR) to evaluate potential environmental risks related past activities occurring on the
subject site and surrounding properties. GSI requested Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps as
part of our historical records review. However, these maps were unavailable. A statement
indicating the unavailability of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps is included in Appendix D on
the CD data disc.

Data gaps include the years prior to 1893 and between 1893 and 1901, 1907 and 1921,
1921 and 1927, and 1927 and 1933. These gaps were due to the limited records, which
are reasonably ascertainable in this rural area at the time. However, it is our opinion that
additional historic information, if it were to become available, is not likely to significantly
change the conclusions and recommendations of this assessment.
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Summary of Historical Aerial Photograph and Historical Map Reviews

Historical Aerial Photograph Review

Historical aerial photographs were reviewed as a part of this assessment for indications of
historical land utilization, and for signs of potential hazardous materials/waste and/or
petroleum storage, usage, contamination, or disposal areas. Historical photographs were
provided by EDR and included the years 1939,1947, 1953, 1963, 1974, 1980, 1989, 1995,
2005, and 2009. A summary of our review is provided in Table 1. The Historical Aerial
Photos are included in Appendix D on the CD data disc.

TABLE 1 - HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW SUMMARY

DATE

SUMMARY

1939

The subject site is vacant and appears to be in its natural state. There are orchards
to the north, northwest, and northeast. Land to the southwest and southeast has
been cleared. There appears to be residential development to the north and
northeast. There are dirt roads and trails to the north, northwest, northeast, and
southeast.

1947

The subject site and surrounding properties appear generally similar to the conditions
shown in the 1939 aerial photograph with the exception of new development to the
northwest, west, northeast, and southeast. Additionally, down-topographic gradient
from the subject property, an offsite dirt road meanders southerly and leads to an
apparent stockpile of light-colored material to the west of the site. Regionally, it
appears that disc harrowing has been performed, but not on the area containing the
light-colored material. It is suspected that this offsite light-colored material is the
Mayhew Dump.

1953

The subject site appears generally similar to the conditions shown in the 1947 aerial
photograph. Agricultural land use (orchards) is expanding in all quadrants. There is
a new water tank to the northeast and new development to the south, southeast,
north, and northeast. The aforementioned offsite light-colored material visible on the
property to the westin the 1947 aerial photograph has now been apparently covered
with dirt, and the meandering dirt road runs around this area.

1963

The subject site has been developed and is being used for agricultural purposes as
has the site immediately to the east. There is new development to the north,
northwest, northeast, and southeast. The meandering dirtroad on the property to the
west of the subject site now extends south of the offsite covered area.

1974

The subject site and adjacent easterly property appear generally similar to that shown
in the 1963 aerial photograph. There is new development to the north, south,
northwest, and southeast. There are new trail systems to the west, northeast, and
southwest.

1980

The subject site and adjacent easterly property appear generally similar to that shown
in the 1974 aerial photograph. There appears to be a new orchard to the west. New
development is visible to the south, east, southeast, and northwest. Interstate 15 is
visible to the northeast.

SCALE
1"=500'
1"=500'
1"=500'
1"=500'
1"=500'
1"=500'
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TABLE 1 - HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW SUMMARY
DATE SUMMARY SCALE

1989 The site no longer appears to be an orchard. Trees are only visible around the | 1"=500"
residential structure. Tree trunks appearto remain elsewhere on the property. There
is new development in all quadrants. Interstate 15 is visible to the northeast and
appears to have been widened.

1995 The subject site appears generally similar to that shown in the 1989 aerial | 1"=500"'
photograph. The site immediately to the east no longer contains an orchard. There
is new development to the south, southwest, and northeast.

2005 The subject site appears generally similar to that shown in the 1995 aerial | 1"=500"
photograph. The sites immediately to the east and west contain new residential
development. There is new residential development in the remaining quadrants as
well.

2009 The subject site and surrounding area appear generally similar to that shown in the | 1"=500"
2005 aerial photograph. There appears to be new development, offsite, near the
southeast corner of the subject property.

Historical Topographic Maps

In addition to reviewing historical aerial photographs, GSI reviewed historical topographic
maps for this update Phase | ESA. This included a review of historical topographic maps
for the years 1893, 1901A (San Luis Rey Quadrangle), 1901B (Escondido Quadrangle),
1904, 1947, 1949, 1968, 1975, and 1996 provided by EDR. A summary of our review is
provided in Table 2. The historical topographic maps are included in Appendix D on the
CD data disc.

TABLE 2 - HISTORIC TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW SUMMARY
DATE SUMMARY SCALE

The subject property appears vacant. There are sparse to locally abundant
buildings and primary highways in all quadrants. Downtown Escondido is present
to the northeast. The Escondido Branch of the California Railroad is to the
north/northwest. The elevation of the site ranges between 725 and 900 feet.

1893 1:62,500

The subject site is vacant. There are new buildings and primary highways to the
1901A | north, west, northeast, and northwest. There is a trail to the southeast. Site | 1:125,000
elevations generally range between approximately 700 and 900 feet

The subject site and surrounding area appears generally the same as that shown on

1901 B . 1:62,
90 the 1901A topographic map. 62,500
1904 The subject site and surrounding :area appears generally the same as that shown on 1:250:000
the 1901A and 1901B topographic maps.
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TABLE 2 - HISTORIC TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW SUMMARY
DATE SUMMARY SCALE

The subject site is vacant. There are new structures and primary highways to the
north, west, east, northwest, northeast, and southeast. There are new trails to the
north. There are orchards to north, northeast, east, southeast, and northwest. Site
elevation appears to be approximately 850 feet.

1947 1:50,000

The subject site is vacant. There are new trails to the northeast and northwest.
There is a new water tank to the northeast. There are new primary highways to the
northwest and southeast. There appears to be new industry to the north/northeast.
Site elevations range between approximately 740 and 840 feet.

1949 1:24,000

A structure is present on the property. It appear that the site is being utilized for
agricultural purposes (orchards). There are new trails to the west, southwest, and
southeast. There are new structures to the northwest, east, and southeast. There
appears to be new industry to the northwest. There is a new sewer treatment plant
to the west/northwest next to Escondido Creek. Site elevations range between
approximately 740 and 840 feet.

1968 1:24,000

The site and immediate surrounding area appears generally the same as that shown
inthe 1968 topographic map with the exception of new industry to the northwestand
new residential development and associated streets to the northwest, west, and
southeast. Site elevations range between approximately 740 and 840 feet.

1975 1:24,000

The site appears the same as that shown on the 1975 topographic map. There are
no longer orchards shown on the site. There is new residential development and
1996 associated streets to all quadrants. There is a covered reservoir to the north. Retail | 1:24,000
centers are shown to the northeast. Site elevations range between approximately
740 and 840 feet.

City Directory Listings

Historical city directory listings, published by Code Information Services, Haines Company,
Inc., Pacific Bell White Pages, R. L. Polk & Co., Community Directory Co., John M. Ducy,
The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co., and the San Diego Directory Co for the years
1903, 1907, 1921, 1927, 1933, 1938, 1940, 1943, 1945, 1948, 1950, 1952, 1955, 1956,
1960, 1961, 1962, 1965, 1966, 1970, 1971, 1975, 1976, 1980, 1984, 1985, 1989, 1991,
1992, 1995, 2000, 2006, 2007, and 2012. The listings were provided by EDR. These
listings were reviewed for past names of businesses or occupants listed for the subject
property and adjoining properties. A summary of the listings are presented in Appendix D
on the CD data disc.

Addresses of Potential Concern
Addresses of potential concern are businesses which may present potential environmental

concern such as gas stations, automotive repair shops, and dry cleaners. Based on our
review, there does not appear to be any addresses of potential concern in the search area.
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Chain-of-Title Documents

A 50-Year Chain-of-Title report for the subject site was prepared by EDR. Based on our
review of this report, the subject property has not been owned by businesses that
commonly handle, generate, store, or dispose of hazardous waste/chemicals. A copy of
the 50-Year Chain-of-Title report is included in Appendix D on the CD data disc.

Environmental Liens or Activity Use Limitations

An environmental lien report for the subject site was prepared by EDR. Based on our
review of this report, there are no known environmental liens or AULs associated with the
subject property. A copy of the environmental lien report is included in Appendix D on the
CD data disc.

Building Permits

A report of existing building permits for the subject property and adjoining properties was
prepared by EDR. Based on our review of this report, there are no permits associated with
the installation or removal of USTs or ASTs at the subject site nor adjoining properties. A
copy of the building permit report is included in Appendix D on the CD data disc.

RESULTS OF GOVERNMENT AGENCY DATABASES REVIEW

List of Government Agencies and Databases Reviewed

GSI utilized the electronic database services by EDR to complete the environmental
records review. The database search was performed to identify properties that may be
listed in the referenced agency records. The following is a list of the agency databases
reviewed for this report. Search distances are per the ASTM standard.

LIST OF DATABASES* SEARCHED
FEDERAL AND STATE ASTM STANDARD ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
NPL PERMITS
CERCLIS OTHER
CERCLIS-NFRAP
RCRA TSD
RCRA COR
RCRA GEN
ERNS
STATE SITES
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LIST OF DATABASES* SEARCHED
FEDERAL AND STATE ASTM STANDARD ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
SPILLS - 1990
SWL
REG UST/AST
LEAKING UST

*Details and descriptions of these databases can be found in Appendix D on the CD data disc.

The following is a summary of the governmental database records research:
NPL Sites

The National Priorities List (NPL) is a list of contaminated sites that are considered the
highest priority for cleanup by the EPA. The site is not on the NPL List and the database
search did not identify any NPL sites within a one-mile radius of the subject site.

CERCLIS Sites

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act Information
System (CERCLIS) list identifies sites which are suspected to have contamination and
require additional investigation to assess if they should be considered for inclusion on the
NPL. The subject site is not listed on the CERCLIS List and the governmental database
records search did not identify any CERCLIS sites within a '2-mile radius of the subject
property. Database records did identify two (2) CERCLIS sites within the same zip code
as the subject property. These include the Chatham Brothers Barrel Yard site located at
2257 Bernardo Avenue, Escondido, California 92025 and the Santa Ysabel Creek
Groundwater Contamination Plume located 12 miles southeast of Escondido, California.

The Chatham Brothers Barrel Yard was a recycling and bulk petroleum facility that
operated between the years 1940 and 1981. In 1981, the State of California closed the
facility. Initial environmental studies conducted by local, State, and Federal agencies
began in 1982. As of 1999, California Environmental Protection Agency Department of
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has removed 11,430 tons of contaminated soils
containing solvents, metals, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). GSl understands from
our review of TPC (2010) that the site status is considered active by the DTSC with only the
site soils receiving remediation. Mitigation of groundwater contamination still needs to be
developed.

According to the governmental database records, the Santa Ysabel groundwater
contamination plume is located 12 miles southeast of Escondido, California. Based on
our review of SDRWQCB (2013), GSI understands that the Santa Ysabel groundwater
contamination plume consists of three private and one public well impacted primarily by
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methyl tertiary butyl ether emanating from the former Santa Ysabel Chevron. The site is
currently being managed and the clean up funded by the CRWQCB. Tetra Tech, Inc., the
CRWQCB consultant, is currently maintaining carbon treatment systems to ensure
continued effectiveness of the systems. GSI also understands that additional mitigation
is proposed but yet to be implemented.

Given the down-groundwater gradient location of the Chatham Brothers Barrel Yard and
the distance of the Santa Ysabel groundwater contamination plume relative to the site,
these CERCLIS listed sites do not pose an REC.

CERCLIS - NFRAP Sites

CERCLIS - NFRAP sites are properties included on the CERCLIS list but has No Further
Response Actions Planned (NFRAP). Sites on the CERCLIS-NFRAP List were removed
from the CERCLIS List in February 1995 because, after an initial investigation was
performed, no contamination was found, the contamination was quickly removed, or the
contamination was not significant enough to warrant NPL status. The government
database records do not include the subject site on the CERCLIS-NFRAP list. Further, no
sites within a "2-mile radius of the subject property were included on the CERCLIS - NFRAP
list during our review of governmental database records.

Federal ERNS List

The Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) list tracks information on
reported releases of oil and hazardous materials. The government database records do
not include the site on the Federal ERNS list.

RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Non-Corracts TSD Facilities List
tracks facilities which treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste and are not associated
with corrective action activity. The governmental database records do not include the
subject site nor sites located within a 2-mile radius of the subject property on the RCRA
non-Corracts TSD Facilities list.

RCRA CORRACTS TSD Facilities

The RCRA Corracts TSD Facilities list catalogues facilities that treat, store, or dispose of
hazardous waste and have been associated with corrective action activity. The
governmental database records do not include the subject site nor sites located within
1-mile radius of the subject property on the RCRA Corracts TSD Facilities list.
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RCRA Generators

The RCRA Generator list includes facilities that generate, transport, store, treat, and/or
dispose of hazardous waste. According to the governmental database records, the subject
site is not included on the RCRA Generators list. The governmental database records
indicate that there is one (1) large quantity generator (LQG) located within '2-mile radius
of the subject site and one (1) LQG located within the same zip code as the subject
property. These include the Palomar Medical Center West located at 2185 Citracado
Parkway, Escondido, California or approximately 0.17 miles southwest of the subject site.
The other site consists of City of San Diego Citracado Waste Treatment Facility located
near the intersection of Citracado Parkway and Avenida Del Diablo or approximately
% miles northwest of the subject property. Given the down-groundwater gradient location
of these sites, they do not present an REC with respect to the subject property.

State- and Tribal-Equivalent NPL

State- and Tribal-Equivalent NPL identifies confirmed release site where the Department
of Toxic Substances Control is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight
capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.
Governmental database records do not include the subject property on the State- and
Tribal-Equivalent NPL list. However, these records include the Chatham Brothers Barrel
on this list. This site was previously described in the CERCLIS section.

State- and Tribal-Equivalent CERCLIS

The State- and Tribal-Equivalent CERCLIS list identifies sites that have known
contamination or sites for which there may be reasons for further investigation such as
Federal Superfund (NPL) sites; State Response, including military facilities and state
superfund; voluntary cleanup; and school sites. According to the governmental database
records, the subject site is not included on the State- and Tribal-Equivalent CERCLIS list.
Governmental database records have no State- and Tribal-Equivalent CERCLIS listings for
sites located within a '2-mile radius of the subject site. The closest State- and
Tribal-Equivalent CERCLIS to the subiject site is the Chatham Brothers Barrel Yard which
was described previously.

State- and Tribal-Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site Listings

State- and Tribal-Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site Listings include active, closed,
and inactive landfills. Accordingto governmental database records, the site is notincluded
on State- and Tribal-Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Sites Listings. These records
indicate that there are three (3) State- and Tribal-Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site
listings in the same zip code as the subject site. These include the Dixon Dam Landfill, the
Mayhew (Escondido | Burn Site) Dump, and the Benton Dump. The Dixon Dam Landfill
is located off La Hondra Drive in Escondido, California or approximately 5.20 miles
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northeast of the subject site. The former Benton Dump was located near the intersection
of Still Water Glen and David Glen in Escondido, California or approximately 4.60 miles
northwest of the subject site. The former Mayhew Dump was located on the adjacent
westerly residential housing tract and was previously described in preceding sections of
this report. Based on their distance from the subiject site, the Dixon Dam Landfill and the
former Benton Dump are not considered an REC. The burn ash within the former Mayhew
Dump has been remediated under the oversight of the DEH and is located
down-groundwater and down-topographic gradient from the subject site. Therefore, it is
not considered an REC.

State- and Tribal-Leaking Storage Tank Listings

State- and Tribal-Leaking Storage Tank Listings includes inventories of spills, leaks,
investigation, and cleanup cost recovery as well as leaking underground storage tanks on
indian land. Governmental database records do not include the subject site on this list.
The former Mayhew Dump site on the adjacent westerly property is included on this list.
However, as previously concluded, the Mayhew Dump is not an REC, owing to the
remedial actions performed on that site, its lower elevation, and its down-groundwater
gradient location with respect to the subiject site.

State- and-Tribal Registered Storage Tank Listings

State and tribal registered storage tank listings include a catalogue of above ground and
underground storage tanks and underground storage tanks onindian land. Governmental
database records do not include the subject site on this list. In addition, there are no
listings of sites with registered storage tanks or leaking underground storage tanks on the
adjoining properties.

State- and Tribal-Voluntary Cleanup Site Listings

State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Site Listings include inventories of low threat level
properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents have
requested that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities, and have agreed to
provide for DTSC costs. Governmental database records do not include the subject site
nor sites within a 2-mile radius of the subject site on this list.

State- and Tribal-Brownfield Site Listings

State and Tribal Brownfield Site Listings include a catalogue of real property, the
expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or
potential presence of hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants. The
governmental database records do not include the subject site nor sites within a '2-mile
radius of the subject site on this list.
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Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System (SWEEPS) Underground
Storage Tank (UST) Listings

SWEEPS UST Listings include inventories of historical active or inactive UST locations from
CRWAQCB records. Governmental database records indicate that the subject site is not
included on this list. These records do however indicate a UST at the intersection of
Highway 76 and Interstate 15 in the Pala, California area. This site is located at a distance
much greater than a '2-mile radius from the subject site and therefore is not considered an
REC.

Facility Index System (FINDS) Listings

FINDS is a central and common inventory of facilities monitored or regulated by the EPA
with cross-references to the program office data bases that have additional programmatic
information about the facility. Governmental database records do not include the subject
site on the FINDS listing. These records do include the previously described Santa Ysabel
groundwater contamination plume on the FINDS list. As previously indicated, due to the
distance of this groundwater contamination plume from the subject site, it does not
constitute an REC.

HAZNET Listings

The California EPA, DTSC maintains a list of facility and manifest data. Governmental
database records do not include the subject site on HAZNET listings. These records do
include 2 sites within a "s-mile radius from the subject site. These include Pinnick, Inc.
located at 2195 W. Citracado Parkway, Escondido, California 92029 and the Asbury Steel
Construction Company located at 2185 Citracado Parkway, Escondido, California 92029.
The HAZNET listings also include the Palomar Energy Project located at 1000 S. Citracado
Parkway, Escondido, California 92029 within the same zip code as the subject site. The
Pinnick, Inc. site reportedly consists of a landfill or surface impoundment that will be closed
as landfill (to include on-site treatment and/or stabilization) which contains approximately
45.5tons of other organic solids. This site was included onthe HAZNET database in 2008.
The Asbury Steel Construction Company site reportedly consists of the disposal of
approximately 0.4 tons of off-specification, aged, or surplus organics by fuel blending prior
to energy recovery at another site and the disposal of approximately 0.8 tons of
off-specification, aged, or surplus organics by storage, bulking, and/or transfer off site
(no treatment/recovery). This site was included on the HAZNET database in 2009 and
2011. The governmental database records do not include specific information for the
Palomar Energy Project site. Based on their distance and the general down-groundwater
gradient location of these sites with respect to the subject site, the Pinnick Inc. Asbury
Steel Construction Company, and Palomar Energy Project sites are not considered an
REC.
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Regional Environmental Regulatory Agency Record Review

As part of this investigation, GSI contacted regional environmental regulatory agencies to
to request available environmental records related to the subject property. The
environmental agencies contacted include the County of San Diego Department of
Environmental Health (SDCDEH), the County of San Diego Air Pollution Control Board
(SDCAPCD), and the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control (SDRWQCB). The results
of our research with these agencies is summarized below.

SDCDEH

GSI submitted a public records research application form to the SDCDEH. In an email
provided by Ms. Joyce Ellman of SDCDEH, GSI learned that there are no records for the
subject property on file with the SDCDEH. This email and a copy of the public records
request application is provided in Appendix E on the CD data disc.

SDCAPCD

GSI submitted a public records research application form to the SDCAPCD. Based on an
April 15, 2013 telephone conversation with Ms. Cynthia Gould of SDCAPCD, GSI
understands that the SDAPCD has no records for the subject site in their files. A copy of
the public records request application GSI submitted is provided in Appendix F on the CD
data disc.

SDRwQCB
GSI submitted a public records research application form to the SDRWQCB. In addition,

GSI contacted the SDRWQCB case worker for the Mayhew Dump site. To date, the files
at the SDRWQCB have not been available for GSI review.

DISCUSSIONS WITH PERSONS FAMILIAR WITH SITE

For this Phase | ESA, an interview was conducted with Mr. Gil Miltenberger of Arete
Homes(current property owner). Mr. Miltenberger completed the ASTM Transaction
Screen Questionnaire and GSI's in-house property background checklist. Copies of the
ASTM Transaction Screen Questionnaire completed by Mr. Miltenberger and GSI are
provided in Appendix F on the CD data disc. The information provided by Mr. Miltenberger
on GSI’s in-house property background checklist is provided below.

. Land utilization at the subject property is characterized as residential development
for the past 50 or more years.
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. No hazardous materials/wastes are stored, used, or disposed of on the subject

property.
. The subject site does not have a permit to store hazardous materials onsite.
. Mr. Milltenberger indicated that no pesticides/herbicides have been stored, mixed,

or applied on the subject property since he has owned the site but was unaware of
any past storage, mixing, or application of pesticides/herbicides on the property.

. No abandoned storage tanks exist on the subject property.

. The site has never been used as a manufacturing facility.

. There is no vehicle or equipment maintenance facility on the subject property.

. The burial and/disposal of trash on the subject site has not occurred.

. There are empty 55-gallon drums on the southwest corner of the subject property.

. There are no current or former clarifiers on the subject property.

. There are no known occurrences of hazardous waste spills or leaks on the subject
property.

. There are no groundwater wells on the subject site.

. Sewage disposal occurs onsite within an onsite wastewater system.

Solid Waste Landfills (SWLF)

According to governmental database records, the site is not included on State- and
Tribal-Landfilland/or Solid Waste Disposal Sites Listings. These records indicate thatthere
are three (3) State- and Tribal-Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site listings in the same
Zip code as the subject site. These include the Dixon Dam Landfill, the Mayhew
(Escondido | Burn Site) Dump, and the Benton Dump. The Dixon Dam Landfill is located
off La Hondra Drive in Escondido, California or approximately 5.20 miles northeast of the
subject site. The former Benton Dump was located near the intersection of Still Water Glen
and David Glen in Escondido, California or approximately 4.60 miles northwest of the
subject site. The former Mayhew Dump was located on the adjacent westerly residential
housing tract and was previously described in preceding sections of this report. Based on
their distance from the subject site, the Dixon Dam Landfill and the former Benton Dump
are not considered an REC. The burn ash within the former Mayhew Dump has been
remediated under the oversight of the DEH and is located down-groundwater and
down-topographic gradient from the subject site. Therefore, it is not considered an REC.
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Qil and Gas Well Activity

GSI did not observe readily visible evidence of oil or gas wells on the subject property
during our site reconnaissance. According to the Draft Regional Wildcat Map prepared by
the State of California - Department of Conservation (2007), there are no wildcat gas or oil
wells on the subject property but there are several gas and oil wells within the site vicinity.
However, these wells are located greater than 1 mile and are generally located down- or
cross-groundwater gradient from the subject property. Thus, oil and gas wells are not
considered an REC.

LIMITED PHASE Il SOIL SCREENING EVALUATION

Given the site’s close proximity to the Mayhew Dump site, which according to government
database records is on State- and Tribal-Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site, and
State- and Tribal-Leaking Storage Tank Listings, GSI performed a limited Phase Il soil
screening evaluation to assess the possible presence of fugitive burn ash on the subject

property.

Initial soil screening involved the collection of six (6) randomly selected, near-surface soil
samples, using proper protocol. The samples were sent to a certified Department of
Health Services (DHS) for California (CA) Title 22 Metals testing in accordance with EPA
Method 6020/7471A. The results of the initial CA Title 22 Metals testing are included in
Appendix G on the CD data disc. The locations where soil samples were collected are
shown on Plate 1.

A review of the initial testing results indicated concentrations of arsenic, barium, cadmium,
chromium, cobalt, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, vanadium, and zinc above
laboratory reporting limits, in one small localized area. The concentration of these metal
compounds were compared to California Human Health Screening Levels for residential
land use (CHHSLs-R). CHHSLs were developed by The California Environmental
Protection Agency ([CEPA], 2005) as threshold values with generally accepted exposure
factors to estimate concentrations of contaminants in residential soil that do not represent
a cancer risk to humans greater than one-in-one million (i.e., 1 x 10°®).

Arsenic concentrations in five (5) of the six (6) samples (i.e., Sample Nos. L-1 @ 1'-1%’,
L2 @ 2-1', L-3 @ 1'-1'%", L-4 @ %’-1'4’, and L-6 @ '2’-1') were above California Human
Health Screening Levels for residential land use (CHHSLs-R). Arsenic concentrations in
the remaining sample (i.e.,Sample No. L-5 @ 1'-17%2’) was not detectible. Although, arsenic
concentrations in the aforementioned five (5) samples were elevated, they were below
generally accepted natural background levels for southern California (Chernoff, et al.,
2008). In addition, initial CA Title 22 Metals testing indicated that concentrations of
cadmium, chromium, copper, and lead in undocumented fill soils, collected in a natural
drainage swale, near the westerly property line (i.e., Sample No. L-2 @ '2’-1') were above
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CHHSLs-R. Concentrations of CA Title 22 Metals (excluding arsenic) in the remaining
five (5) samples were all below CHHSLs-R.

Following the initial CA Title 22 Metals testing, GSI performed supplemental field studies
including the excavation of 16 test pits within and immediately adjacent to low lying areas
and natural drainage swales on the western margin of the subject site, using proper
protocol. These areas were examined further because they were believed to be the most
likely places on the property to contain possible fugitive burn ash. The purpose of the
supplemental screening assessment was to characterize the vertical and horizontal extent
of potentially contaminated soils. In addition, GSI performed supplement subsurface
exploration and soil sampling around Sample Location L-2 (see Figure 2) where
concentrations of metal pollutants were found to be above CHHSLs for residential land
use, using proper protocol. The test excavations were logged by a geologist from this firm
who also collected soil samples from each excavation at approximately '2-foot to 1 foot
depth intervals until a depth of 3 feet below existing grade (beg), 1 foot into natural soils,
or practical refusal was attained. The test pit locations are provided on Figure 2. Logs of
the excavations are provided in Appendix G on the CD data disc.

Test Pits (TPs) TP-2, TP-7, and L-2 exposed undocumented fill on the order of "2-foot to
172 feet thick. The fill generally consisted of dark grayish brown and dark brownish gray
silty sand. The undocumented fill generally contained small metal fragments, green plastic
piping, plastic sheeting, glass bottles, tin cans, circular, cleaner container lids similar to
those used by Comet cleaning products, and an aluminum Fresca can with a pop-top lid.
No readily visible evidence of burn ash was observed.

Fresca cans with pop-tops were introduced in approximately 1964. Based on the age of
the trash, it is unlikely that the undocumented fill is associated with the Mayhew Dump
which operated between the years 1944 and 1949. Rather, it is likely that the former
homeowner placed trash in 